

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Riser to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 233 by Senator Miguez

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" delete the remainder of the line and insert "amend and reenact
3 R.S. 14:95(H)(2) and to enact R.S. 40:1379.1.3(D),(E),(F), and (G) and 1379.1.4(F),(G),(H),
4 and (I), relative to carrying of"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert "law enforcement officers and retired law
7 enforcement officers and certain state officials; to provide"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 1, delete lines 9 and 10 in their entirety and insert the following:

10 "Section 1. R.S. 14:95(H)(2) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
11 §95. Illegal carrying of weapons

	*	*	*
12			
13	H.		
14	*	*	*

15 (2) Nothing in this Subsection shall permit the carrying of a weapon in the
16 state capitol building: **with the exception of the following state officials if they are**
17 **annually qualified in the use of firearms by the Council on Peace Officer**
18 **Standards and Training:**

19 **(a) The attorney general and members of his Louisiana Bureau of**
20 **Investigation security detail.**

21 **(b) Members of the legislature.**

	*	*	*
--	---	---	---

22
23 Section 2. R.S. 40:1379.1.3(D),(E),(F), and (G) and 1379.1.4(F),(G),(H), and (I) are
24 hereby enacted to read as follows:"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 4

26 On page 1, between lines 12 and 13, insert:

27 **"D. No business organization shall deny entry or otherwise prohibit a**
28 **qualified law enforcement officer who is lawfully carrying a concealed firearm**
29 **from entering a venue.**

30 **E. As used in this Section:**

31 **(1) "Business organization" means a sole proprietorship, partnership,**
32 **corporation, limited liability company, or other business association recognized**
33 **by the Internal Revenue Service.**

34 **(2) "Venue" means a physical location open to the public that is**
35 **operated, managed, owned by, or otherwise under the control or authority of**
36 **a business organization."**

37 AMENDMENT NO. 5

1 On page 1, at the beginning of line 13, change "D." to "F."

2 AMENDMENT NO. 6

3 On page 1, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert "**Justice for each violation of the**
4 **provisions of Subsection D of this Section. Each violation of Subsection D of this**"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 7

6 On page 2, at the beginning of line 1, insert "**Subsection D of**"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 8

8 On page 2, at the beginning of line 3, change "E." to "G."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 9

10 On page 2, line 4, after "**action**" and before "**this**" change "**required by**" to "**authorized by**
11 **Subsection F of**"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 10

13 On page 2, line 5, after "**provisions of**" and before "**this Section**" insert "**Subsection D of**"

14

15 AMENDMENT NO. 11

16 On page 2, between lines 8 and 9, insert:

17 **"F. No business organization shall deny entry or otherwise prohibit a**
18 **qualified retired law enforcement officer who is lawfully carrying a concealed**
19 **firearm from entering a venue.**

20 **G. As used in this Section:**

21 **(1) "Business organization" means a sole proprietorship, partnership,**
22 **corporation, limited liability company, or other business association recognized**
23 **by the Internal Revenue Service.**

24 **(2) "Venue" means a physical location open to the public that is**
25 **operated, managed, owned by, or otherwise under the control or authority of**
26 **a business organization."**

27 AMENDMENT NO. 12

28 On page 2, at the beginning of line 9, change "F." to "H."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 13

30 On page 2, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert "**Justice for each violation of the**
31 **provisions of Subsection F of this Section. Each violation of Subsection F of this**"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 14

33 On page 2, at the beginning of line 14, insert "**Subsection F of**"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 15

35 On page 2, at the beginning of line 16, change "G." to "I."

36 AMENDMENT NO. 16

- 1 On page 2, line 17, after "**action**" and before "**this**" change "**required by**" to "**authorized**
- 2 **by Subsection H of**"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 4 On page 2, line 18, after "**provisions of**" and before "**this**" insert "**Subsection F of**"